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INDEPEND ENT AUDITOR'S REPO T

TO THE MEI\IBERS OF REPRO INNOVATIVE

REPORT ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

We have audited the accompanying financial

f'the Company"). whiclt comprise the Balance Sheet

Profir and Loss and Cash Flow Statemem lor the ye

accounting policies aad othet explanatory information'

MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible fc

Comoanies Act, 2013 (\he Act") with respect to the

sive a tnre and fair view of the financial position,

iompany iu accordance with the accounting princil

e""oit",iug Standards specified under Section 133 of

lAccountsf Rules- 2014. This responsibility. also in'

records in accordance with the provisions of the Act f
and for preventing and detecting frauds and other

appropriate accounting policiesimaking judgments

uni a.tign, implementation and maintenance of:
operating effeatively for ensuring the accuracy

."leu-t to the p."patation and presentation of the

We conducted our audit in accordance with the S

143(10) ofthe Act. Those Standards require that we

perform the audit to obtain rcasonable assuance a

fron material misstatement

including the assessment of dre risks of material mis

due to ftaud or error' In making those risk assessr

GIPRINI' LIMITED

ts of Repro Innovative Digiprint Limited^

rs at March 31, 2017, and the Statement ot

then ended, and a surnmary of significant

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the

on ofthese financial statenents that

nancicl pefformance and cash Ilows of the

. g"n"roil1 cccepted in lndia. including the

th; Act, r;ad wiih Rule 7 of the companies

s mailrtenance of adequate accounflng

r safeguarding of the assets of the Company

ireeularities: selection and application of
esiimates that are reasonable and pntdent:

uate intemal financial controls, that were

completeness of the accounting records,

ial statements that give a true and fair view

and are ftee from material misstatement, whether due ftaud or cror.

ATIDITORS' RESPONSIBILITY

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these

audit.

We have taken into arccolrnt the provisions of the the accounting and auditing standards and

matters which are rcqtrired to be included in the audit

Rules made there under'

ort uDder the provisions of the Act and the

on Auditing specified under Section

mply Njth ethical requirements and plan and

ut whetlrer the financirl slcrcments are ffee

Al audit involves performing procedures to obtai audit evitlence about the amounts and the

disclosures in the financial statements 'fhe s selected depend on the audit

one financial statements based on ouf

of the financial
ts, the auditor considers

contol relevant to the Company's prcparahon 01 financial stalements that gi

view in order to design audit procedures that are iate in the cftcumstances,



pupose of expressing an opinion on whether the

financial controls system over frnancial reponing and the

An audit also includes evaluating the approPriateness

reasonableness ofthe accounting estimates made by the

the overall Fesentation of the fimncial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is
for our audit oDinion on the standalone financial

OPINION

In our opinion and to the best of our information and

aforesaid standalone financial statements give the i

required and give a true and fair view in conformity
accepted in India .

1. In the case ofthe Balance Sheet, ofthe state of

2. In the case of the Statement of Profit and Loss, of the

REPORT ON OTIIER LEGAL AND REGULATOR

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's

Central Govemment of India in terms of
giye it tJ]re "Annexure /" a statement on the

Order, to the extent applicable.

As required by Section 143 (3) ofthe Act, we rep

We have sought and obtained all the i
knowledge and belief were necessary for the

b)

c)

In our opinion, proper books of account as

so far as it appears ftom our examinatiol of

The Balance Sheet. the Statement of Profit and

with by this Report are in agreement with the bo

2.

a)

d) In our opinion, the aforesaid standalole financ

Standards specified under Section 133 of the

(Accounts) Rules, 2014.

read with Rule 7 s

pany has in place an adequate intemal
effectrveness of such contols.

the accounting policies used and the
pany's l)irectors. as well as evaluating

and appropriate to provide a basis

to the explanations given to us, the

tion required by the Act in the manner so

ith the accounting pdnciples genemlly

ofthe Company as at March 31, 2017;

t for the year ended on that date;

REQUIRXMENTS

Order, 2016 ("th€ Order"), issued by the
i^h /ll\ ^f 

qF^ridn 141 .lf lhe Act. . werur \r r./ w!

specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the

that:

and explanations which to the best of our

of our audit.

by law have been kept bY the ComPanY

books

Loss, and the Cash Flow Statement dealt

ofaccount.

statements comply with the Accounting



e) On the basis of the uritten reDresentations

2017 taken on record by the Board of Dfectors,
3 1 st March, 20 I 7 from being appointed as a di

With respect to the adequacy of the intemal
Company and the opeating effectiveness of
"A nexurc B"

With respect to the other matters to be included i
Rule l1 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors)
ofow information and according to the explanati

The Company does not have any pending

position.
I.

II. The Company did not have any long-term
u/hich there were any mat€rial foreseeable

I.

IV.

There was no amount required to be

Protection Fund by the CompanY.

The Company has Fovided requisite

holdings as well as dealings in Specified

November, 2016 to 30 December, 2016 and

accounts mainiained by the Compaly.

Place: Mumbai
Date: 25th April, 2017

from the dircctors as on 31st Marah.
of the dir€cton is disqualified as on

in terms of Seotion I 64 (2) of the Act.

controls over financial reporting ofthe
conhols, rcfer to our sepatate report in

the Auditor's Report in accoldance with
, 2014, in our opinion and to the best

glven to us:

tions which would impact its financial

including derivative contracts for

to the Investor Education and

in its financial statements as to

Bank Notes during the Period ftom 8

aJe in accordance witi the books of

SOLANKI & ASSOCIATES LLP
Accountants

Reeistration No.1 12550W W100077)

p No: 033370



Annexure A referred to in paragraph 1 of Our

Innovative Digiprint Limited on the accounts 0f the

2011.

On the basis of such checks as we considered

explanation given to us duriog the oourse of oul audit, we

1. (a) The company has maintained proper

ouanrirarive details and situation ofits fixed

(b) As explained to tts. fixed assets have been

reasonable intervals; no material discrepan

2.

(c) According to the information and expla

examination ofthe reconds ofthe company,

verificatioo of stocks.

of Macmillan Publishers India Limited

oroDerties are not held in the name of
imfrovement of such leasehold land.

As explained to us, physical verification of in

interv;ls by the management and No mat(

3.

In our opinion and according. to the. i

company has not made any loans' ln

financiai year and therefore compliance $

the Companies Act,20l3 is not applicable'

5. The Company has not accepted deposits

Reserve Barlk of India and the provisions

provisions of the Companies Act, 2013

applicable to the comPany'

As oer information and explanation given

Records under Section 148 of the Coml

According to the information and explanati

examination ofthe books ofaccount. the Con

unsecured, to companies, firms, Limited Liat

the register maintained under Sectio-n. 189.0

the pivisions of olauses iii (a), iii (b) and

Company.

4.

hence the same is not apPlicable to the
Act, 2013 has not

ofeveD date to the members ofRepro
patry fol the Year ended 31" March,

and according to the information and

that:

showing full particulars including

'hysically 
verified by lhe management at

es were noticed on such verification

rns given to us and on the basis of our

Faciory Building is on leasehold land of
hencc the title deeds of immovable

company. The cost of Building is as

has been conducted at reasonable

discrepancies were noticed on such

given 10 us and on the basis of our

y has not granted any loans, securecl or

ity Parmership or other parties covered-tn

rhe Comoinies Act, 2013. Consequently'

(c) of lhe order are nol applicable to the

rn and explanations given to us, the

, guaranteis and securitY d*iiq 
-th:

the p-roviriions of section 185 and 186 of

therefole the dtuectives issued by the

section 73 to 76 or any other relevant

the rul:s &amed there under are nor

the manag,emgnt, the



7. (a) According to the records of the
undisputed statutory dues including
Income-tax, Sales-tax, Service Tax, duty of
extent applicable arld any other statutory
explanations given to us, there were no
20 I 7 for a period of more than six months

(b) According to the information and
payable in respect of income tax, sales tax,
tax, cess wherever applicabl€ which have rrot

Based on our audit Drocedures and on the i
management, we are of the opinion that, the
financial institution, bank or debenture
repalment of loan under this clause is not

a Based upon the audit procedures performed
by the management. the company has not
funher public offer including debt instruments

10. Based upon the audit procedures performed
by the management, we rcport that no ftaud
olficers or ernployees has been noticed or

11. Based upon the audit procedures performed

by the management, the company has not pai
to be reDorted under Section 197 read with
hence reponing for this clause is not appli

12. The Company is not a Nidhi Company.

Order are not applicable to the Company

13. Based on infomration and explanations given

tlle related parties are in compliarce with
and the detaits have been disclosed in the

applicable accounting standards.

14. Based upon the audit procedures perfonned
by the management, the company has not
placement of shares or fully or partly con

revigw.

, the company is regular in depositing
Fund, Employees' State Insuraoce,

customs. \ralue Added Tax, cess to the
s. According to the infomation and
ing statutory dues as on 3l't of March,

the date dtey became payable.

given to us, there are no amounts
tax, duty of customs, value added

deposited on account of any disputes.

imd explanations given by the
Company has no outstanding loan ftom

aad so the reporting of default in

the infomation and explanations given
moneys by way of initial public ofer or

and tem Loans.

the bformation and explanations given
the Cornpzny or on the company by its

during the year.

the information and explanations given
any rnanagerial remunelation as required

e V to the Companies Act, 2013

the provisions ofclaus€ 4 (xii) ofthe

us, in our opinion, all traosactions with
1 77 and 1 88 of ComDanies Act, 20 I 3

inarcial litatements as required by rhc

the information and explanations given
any preferential allotment or private



15. Based upon the audit procedures performed

by the management, the company has not

directors or persons corurected wilh him

the Order are not applicable to the Company'

Order are not applicable to the Company.

16. In our opinion, the Company is not required

Reserve Bank of India Ac! 1 934 and accord

Place: Mumbai
Date: 25th April,2017

into any non-cash transactions with
ly, the provisions of clause 3 (xv) of

be rcsistercd under sectioD 45 IA of the

ly, thJprovisions ofclause 3 (xvi) ofthc

the information and explanations given

For A.M. Solanki & Associates LLP
Chartered Accountants
(Firm Registration No. I 1 25 5 0W

AshokM.
PartDar



ANNEXUPJ B TO THE
THE STANDALONE
DIGIPRINT LIMITED

INDEPENDENT AIJD
FINANCIAL STAT

Report on the Internal Financial Controls under C
Section 143 of the Companies Act,2013 ('the Act")

we have audited the intemal financial conhols over

DIGIPRINT LIMITED ("the Company") as of March 3l
standalone financial statements ofthe Company for the

Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial

The Company's management is responsible for et

Controls based on the intemal control over financial

considering the essential components of intemal contro

Intemal Financial Controls over Financial

Accountants oflndia. These responsibilities include the

adequate intemal financial controls that were operatrn

effrcient conduct of its business, including adhereoce to

assets, the prevention and detection of frauds aIId

accounting records, and the timely preparation of
the Companies Aat, 2013.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an oPinion on the

financiJ reporting based on our audit We conducted

Note on Audit of Intemal Financial Conlrols over

the Standards on Auditing, issued by ICAI and

the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicabl€-to

applicabG to an audit of lntemal F.A"i{ 9ory"1:
Accountants of India. Those Standards and the Guida

requlements and plan and perform the audit to obtain

intemal financial controls over financial reporting

controls operated effectively in all material respecrs

our audii involves performing procedues to obtain

intemal financial contols system over financial

audit of intemal financial contols over ftnanaial

intemal financial contols over financial reportilg,

exists, and testing and evaluating the design and opera

on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend

assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the

e[or.
We believe that t]le audit evidence we have obtained is

for ow audit opinion oD the ComPany's intemal contols $ystem

ine the

R'S REPORT OF E\'EN DATE ON
S OF REPRO INNOVATIVE

(i) of Sulr-section 3 of

ial reporting of REPRO INNOVATM
2017 in conjunction with our audit of the

ended orl that date,

ontrols

and maintaining intemal financial
criteria established by the Company

stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of
issued by the Institute of chatered

sign, implementation and maintenance of
effectively for ensuring the orderly and

's oolicies, the safeguarding of its
the accuracy and completeness of the

financial information, as required under

intemal financial controls over

iudit in accordance with the Guidance

cial Reporting (the "Guidance Note') and

to be piescribed under Section I4l(10) of
audit of Intemal Financial Controls. both

both issued by the Institute of Chartered

Note rcqtrire that we comply withethical
assurance about whether adequate

established and maintained and if such

udit evidence about the adequacy of the

and their operating effectiveness. Our^

included obtaining an understanding ot

sessing the risk that a

Lins effectiveness of Int
on the auclitor's j

ial statements,

aod



Meaninp oflnternal Financial Controls over Financial

A comDanv's intemal financial control over financial
reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial
statements for extemal purposes in accorda.nce with
company's internal financial control over frnancial reporti
that (1) perhin to the maintenance ofrecords that, in
the tansactions and dispositions ofthe assets ofthe com
tmnsactions are recorded as necessary to permit prepara
with generally accepted accounting principles, and that
are being made only in accordance with authorisati
company; and (3) provide reasonable assuance
unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the

effect on the financial statements.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls

Because of the inherent limitations of intemal financial
the possibility of collusion or improper management
due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected.

intemal financial controls over financial reporting to
intemal financial aonhol over finaacial reporting may

conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the poli

Opinion

In our opinion, the Company has, in all material

system over financial reporting and such intemal

opemting effectively as at March 31,2017, based on

criteria established by the Company considering the
in the Guida:rce Note on Audit of Intemal FiDancial

the Institute ofchartered Accountants oflndia consi

Place: Mumbai
Date: 25th April, 2017

ng is a process designed to provide
rting ard the pepaJation offinancial

accepted accounting principles. A
includes those oolicies and Drocedues
ble detail, accurately and fairly reflect
; (2) provide reasonable assuance that
of hnarLcial statements in accordance

and expenditures of the company
of manasement and directors of the

prevention or timely detection of
assets that could have a material

Financial Reporting

ls over financial reporting, including
ide of controls, material misstatements

so. projections of any evaluation of the

oeriods are subiect to the risk that the

inadequate because of changes in
or procedures may deteriorate.

. an adeqrate intemal financial controls

al conlrols over financial reporting were

intemal control over financial reporting

ial components of intemal contlol stated

ls Over Financial Reporting issued by
the size aud operations ofthe company

For A.M. Solanki & Associates LLP
Charterr)d Accountants
(Firm Re gistration No.l 125 5 0W

Ashok M. S

Partngr

w1

Membership No.: 033370



Repro Innovative Digiprint Limited
Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2017

Notes 31-March-20't7 31-Nlarch-2016
I. EOUITY AND LIABILITIES
Sharoholders'funds
Share Capital
Reserves and Surpl!s

Non-current liabilities
Long{erm boffowings
Long lerm prov slons
Other Long ierm liabilities

Current Liabilities
Shortlerm borrowings
Trade payable
Other current liabilities
Shod{erm provisions

Total
I.ASSETS
Non-current assets
Flxed assels

Tangible assets
Intang ble assets
Capital work-in-progress

Deferred tax Asset (Net)
Long term loans and advances
Othet non-current assets

Current assets
Inventories
Trade receivables
Cash and cash equivalents
Shorl-term loans and advances

I olal

3

4

5

6
I

5

7
I
6

15
15.1

152
14
I
11

12
TO

9

1,000,000
(69,891.7461

1,000,000
(80,002,894)

(68,891,746) (79.002.8941

688.094
688.094

115,484,540
3 239,115

13,519,687

133 159,504
6 656,634

10 390 166

132,243,342 150,206,304
63.351.596 7'1,891,504

32,638,540
8,925,396

12,244,782
3,003,159

32 329,059
10 967,080

79,340
12 244,782
6 922 880

15.900
56.811,877 62.559.041

2,927,434
54,347

6,992 907
37,485
66,510

2.235.562
6.539.719 9.332.464

63.351,596 71.891.505
S!nlmary oI siqnificant accountinq Dolicies 21
The accompanying notes are integral parts

As Pef our report of even date

of financial statements

Forand on behalf ofthe Board of Directors
Repro Innovative Digiprint Limited

of
For A. M. SOLANKI & ASSOCIATES LLP

Sanjeev Vohra
Director

Place: lvlumbai
Date : 25 April, 2017

4//"
DirectorPariner

[Iernbersh]p No 033370

Place
Date

Mumbai
25 Aptil,2017



pro Innovative Digiprint Limited
ment of Profit and Loqs for the quaner end€d 31 tvlarch 2017

Year ended
31 March

Year ended

Revenue from operations
Other lncome

Total Income
ExDenses:
Cost of raw materials consumed
(lncrease)/Decrease in inventories of finished goods, work in
progress and kaded goods
Employee benefii expense
Olher expenses

Total Expenses

Earnings before Interest,Tax,depreciation and amortisation
(EBITDA)
Depreciaiion and amortization expense
Financial costs
ProfiU(Loss) before tax
Tax expenses
Current lax
Taxation of Earlier Year
Deferred tax
Profit(Loss) from the perid from continuing operations
Earning per equity share

('l) Basic
(2) Oiluted

Nuftber of shares for calculating EPS
- Basic

Summary of siqnificant accounlino oollcies

83,749,867
80,170

76,187,653

76,328,095

394,980

38,093,268
12 845 061

709,44rj

39,346,811

32,496,728
4 592,194

17 ,793,3e2

14,970,5't t]
4,340,084

16,454,76ri
10,111,144

10,111,148

tol. I I
lot. tl

loo, 00o
\oo, 000

( F8 2x)
(.s8.2'{)

looeDo
\oo,ooo

The accompanying notes are integral parts of financial statements

As Per our report of even date
FoT A. I'I, SOLANKI & ASSOCIATES & LLP

l,4embership No 033370

Place: Mumbai

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Repro Innovativ€ Digiprint Limited

Sanjeev Vohra
Direclor

Place: Mumbai
Date : 25 April, 20,|7 Date:25Apri1,2017

+(.ili;88yr5

w
FRN

112s50W
w100077



Repro Innovative Digiprint Limited

Cash ftow statement fo. the year ended 31st llarch 2017

Parllculars

Cash flow f.om oPerating actitilies
Profil Eefore Tax Frorn Discontinuing Operations

Depreclation/Amo zatron On Contrn!lng OperaUon

Operating Protitb€for€working capitalGhanges

Movements in working capital:
(D€crcase)/lncrease in Trade Payables

in olh€. Long-Te.m Liabflties

nc€ase) in T€de Receivables

TotalCash and Cash equivalencs

Decrcase in Invento es

Dec€ase in Long'Term Loans and Advances

(lncGase)in Shott-Term Loans and Advances

Decreas€ in Olher Non-C! r.ent Assels

Cash generut€d from/(us€d In) oP€raiions

Pror period taxes pa d

Netcash Flow From Operating Activities (A)

Cash Flows from Invesling Activities
Purchase oi Fircd Assets (including Intangible assets), CaPilal

Work in progrcss and Capilaladvances

Netcash flow used in lnvesting Activities (B)

Cash flows from financing activities
Prcceeds from longnenn borowings

Netcash flow lrom Financing Activitiss (C)

Nelincrcase in cash and cash equivalenLs (A+B+C)

Cash and €sh equivalents atthe beginn ng ofthe vear

Cash and cash equivalents atthe end ofthe year

(Decrease) in Shoi(-tem borrcwrnss

lncrease in Oiher Conenl Liabilities

omponents olcash and cash equivalents

heques/d6fts on hand

unPaid dividend accoonts'

(5 824,238)

4 340 085
10,111,148

4,592,198
1,484,153)14,703,346

874,269
(39 265 900)

693172
(4 955.661)

42.52A 444
(452,770J

3,935,453
(1,819,027)

15,900

(3,417 519)

(7 674,964)

3129,521
(6S8 094)

(16,862)

4,065,473

(1,316,775)

15 900

(17,613)

E4,122

66,510

The Company can ulilise these balance

As Per our reportofeven date

onlytowards ssttlernenl ot lhe respeclive unpaid dividend

Forand on behalfofthe Board ol Dkecto6 of

Repro Innovative Digipfint Limited
For A.IL SOLANKI& ASSOCIATES LLP

Fim Regist@tion No i 112550w

lshlp No 033370

Director

,v/
Director

I t t aslowr lF
\r,rrrooozr/q]

G
11?550Wt
$/100077

25 April oate : 25 2017



1 Corporateinformation

Repro ovalive Diglprint Lld ("The Company") is an unlisted public company domiciled n India and incorporated

un;er provtsions of the Companies Act. ih" Corpany provides print solutions to clienl, lvhich malnly includes

value r;eering, crealive designing, pre-press, printing, post-press, knitiing and assembty, vvarehouslng, dispatch

database nranagefirenl, sourcing and proc!rement localization and web based seNlces

2 Basis of preparation

The hnanc al epted accounting

princip es n I PIY in all material

respecrs vr'rt Ru/es' 2006 fas

"r"ua.d1 ", 
I basis and under

the htsio;tcaL cost convention. The accounting policies adopted in the preparalon of finirncial statements are

conslsianl w lh those of previous year

2.1 Summary of sigrrificant accounting policies

a) Change in accounting policy

No change

Thr preparatlof of financial statements in conformity with lndian GpAP requires the managemenl to make

are based on the management's besl knowledge of
ass!nrptrons and estimate; coutd resuti in the outc;mes requrnng a material adjustment to ihe carrying amounts

of asseis or llabiilies in future periods.

Tafgible [rxcd assets

benefitsfiomLsexistingassetsbeyonditsPrevious|yassessedstandardo!performanceA||otherexpenseson

b)

c)

d) Dcprecialior on tangible{ixed assets

(r) irursuan L

rnar)agernenL

ln accordanc: wilh [4CA circular dated 9 August 2012, exchange differences adjusled io the cost of fixed assets

arc ioLal d lkrrcnces arising on long-term foreign currency monetary ltems Perlaining io the acquisition of a

deirrecabe asset, for the period ln other words' the Company does not differentiDte between exchange

d,ftlrences aris ng from foreign currency borrowings lo lhe extenl ihey are regarded as an adjustment to the

inlerest cost antl other exchange difference

( ) lssers costfs ndrvrdually up to Rs 5000 are wrltten off

to the notification of the Schedule ll of the ComPanies Act' 2013 with effeci irom 1 April 2014'

from the financial year ended March 3'1,2015 onwards has been provded as per tne rales

in Pad C of Schedule lt or based on eslimated useful life of the assds determined by the



Repro Innovi,tive Dlginrint Limited
Notes to fininciat slatcmon!3 for the year end€d 31sr March, 2017

Inti ng iblc asscts

Goodwlland oiher intangible asseis are amoriized on e sheight line basis over the estimated usefu lfeof len
yc.,s ThD conrDany uses a rebuttable presumption that lhe usefu life of an inlangible asset will not exceed ten
years fronr ll,e.Jate when ihe asset rs availabb to use. lI the persuasve evidence exists to the effect lhat the
us.rfLl lfc aJ th i intangible asset exceeds ten years, lhe company amortizes the intangible assel over ihe best
esliinale ct is lseful life Slch intangible assets not yet avaiLable for use are tested for impairment annually,
eithef ind]viduaiy or at the cash- generatLng unit level All other intangibb assets are assessed fof impa rment
lvh.ieve h..re rs an indrcation that the intangible asset may be impa red

Gai rs or lsses arising from an derecognilion of an nlangible asset are reasured as the difference between
thc net .lrsp.srl proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognized in the statement of profit
an(i oss when Lre assel is derecognized

Rirlv nrlerals, packing Lower of cosl or net realizable value However, materials and olher items
rr.ter als. slorcs and spares held for use n the produchon of inventories are not wrilten down be ow cost if

the finished products in which lhey will be incorporated are expected to be
sold al or above cost Cost is deterrined on a F1FO basis by applying
speclfic identification method for papef and on FIFO basis for oiher raw
malerials, packing matedals, stores and spares

Work n Dronrrss and tinished Lower of cost or net realizab e value Cc,st includes mat€)ria s and abour and
g(.,rds a propodion of manufacturing overheads based on normal operaling

capacity Cost of finshed goods includes exc6e duty wherever appllcable
Cost Ls determined on FIFO basis

Nel reali.be,,alue s the estimaied selling price ln the ordinary colrse of buslness, less estlmaled cost of
complelion a rd .:stimaled cosls necessary lo make lhe sale.

Rc!cnuc rccornition

Re'..nue s r'iclgnized to the extent that il ls probabTe lhat the economrc benefits will flow to lhe Company and
the revenJc car be reliably measured The following specific recognition cr teria musi also be met befole revenue

Sacsolprifl,.(; material are recognized on transfer of property rn goods and perfolmance ofservce Sales are
inc rsive .1 cxc se duty, wherever applcable, but nei of trade discount and other applicable taxes The company
co ,cts s.rics {:rxes and value added taxes (VAT) on behalf of the governmeni and, therefore, these are not
€cc rorNrc b..ef Ls flowing to the company. Hence, they are excluded frorn revenue

h) Rclirernc:rt .n(l other employee benefits

Retrenrer)l b.:feiits in the form of Provident Fund are defined conkibuton scheme and ihe contributions are
ci,:r'ged Lo I r : I'rof t and Loss Accouni of the year when the contribuUons io lhe respectiv€r funds are due There
are No ollrsr,)b Sallons otherthan ihe contribulion payable to the respectve trusts

Th.: comiran,, las taken over unil of l\Iacmillan Publishers lndia Limited wlth all jts assels and
efrtilcyeris (i: tre company during the year ended 3'1.03.2012 The graluity ljabilities of these

habilities and all
employees are

det.'rm n:id c. :le basis of actuarial valuation at the year end Aciuarial gains and losses are nized in fullin

/4
f'.

\q
\

thr ')eriori I vli ch they occur in lhe statement of profit and loss



AccumltaLed Leave which is expected to be utiljzed within next 12 months is treated as short terrn employee

benefil the company measures the expecled cost of such absences as thD addltional amouni that it expects to

pay as a res!lL of the unused entitlement lhat has accumulated at the rePoding date

The companv treats accumulated leave expecled to be carried forward beyond twelve nlonths, as long term

immedrate y iaken to the statement of profit and loss and are not deferred The company presents the eniire leave

as a curre;t liabillty in the balance sheet, since it does not have an unconditional right to defer iis settlement for

12 monLhs after the repoding date.

DUrngthecurrentyear'thecompanyhasnotquantified|iabi|ilytowardsgtatuityand|eaveencashmenland
prov sion for the same has not been made during the said petiod

i) Leases

Where fhe company is lessee
Operating lease payments are recognized as an

basis over the lease term

j) Borrowing costs

Boffowing cost incLudes interest,
borrowings Exchange d fferences
adjuslment io the Interest cost
Borrowing cosls directy allributable to
takes a substantial perlod of time to get
the respective asset A I other borrowing

expense in the siatement of profit and loss on a stralghi line

amortization of anc llary costs incurred in connection with the arrangemenl of

arising from foreign currency borrowings to the extent they are regarded as an

lhe acquisrtLon, construction or produciion of an essel lhat necessally
ready for its intended use or sale are capitalized as a parl of the cost of

costs are expensed in the period they occur

k) lmpairment of tangible and intangible assets

The Corrpany assesses at each reporting date whether there is an lndication thal an asset may be impaired lf

(CGu) net sel ing price and its value ln use The recoverab e amounl ls determlned for an individual asset, unless

assets Where the carrying amounl of an asset oI CG

impaired and is written do;n to its recoverable amount ln assessing value jn use, the estimated lutuTe cash flows

are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that refkrcts current market assessments of the

time va ue of money and the risks specific to the asset In deiermining net sel ing price, recent market transactlons

are taken into acc;unt if available. tf no such transacilons can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is

After impairment depreciauon is provided on the revlsed carrying amounl of the asset over its remain ng useful

llfe

Anassessmen|ismadeateachrepodingdateastowheihelthereisanyindicationthatprevious|yrecognized
inipairmeni losses may no longer exist or may have decreased lfsuch inJication exists, the company estimates

the asset,s or cash-generating- unlt'S recoverible amount A prevlously ft?Cognized impai ment loss is reversed

exceed lls recoverable amount, nor exceed lhe carr
depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognized f
the statement of protlt and loss unless the asset is carlied at a revalued amount, in which case the reversal ls

treated as a revaluatpn nclease



Repro Innovative Digiprint Limited
Notes to financial statements lorthe year ended 3'lst l\ilarch, 2017

l) lncome taxes

Tax exDense comDrises currenl and defered tax Current income-lax is measured at the amount expected to be

paid to the tax authorities in accordance with the lncome-tax Act, 1961 enacted in Indla and iax laws prevailing in

ihe respective tax jurisdictions where ihe company operales The tax rates and tax laws used to compuie the

amount are those thal are enacted or substantively enacted, at the reporting daie

Deferred income taxes reflect the impact of timing dilierences beiween taxable income and accouniing income
origlnating during the current year and reversal of timing differences k,r the earlier yearc Deferred tax is

rneasured usrng ihe tax rates and the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offsel if a lega ly enforc{:able right exisls to sei off curreni tax

asseis against current tax liabilities and the deferred tax assets and defern?d tax liabilil es relate io the taxes on

income levied by same governing taxahon laws
Deferred tax tiabilitLes ,re recognized for al iaxable timing differences Deferred tax assels are recognized for

deducUble timing diflerences only to the extent that there is reasonable Dedainty that sufficient flture taxable

ncome wil be avaLlable against which such deferred tax assets can be rea ized, In siiuauons where lhe company
has unabsorbed depreciation or carry foMard tax losses, al deferred tax assets are recognized only if thete is

virtual cerlainty supported by convincing evidence that they can be real zed 29ainst future laxab e profits

At each baance sheet date, the company Te-assesses unrecognized deferred tax assels lt recognEes
un.ecognized deierred tax assel to the exient that it has become reason.Lbly certain or vi.tuaLly cerlaln as the

there Ls no reasonable or vidual cedalnty as to future taxable income against which such deferred tax assets can

be rea ized Also Dast vears deferred tax assel has been carried foMard

The carryng amolnt of deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reportin{l date The company writes-down the
carry ng amount ol delerred tax asset lo the exlent thal it is no longer reasonably certain or viriua ly certain, as ihe
case may be, ihai sufficient future taxable lncome wil be available against which deferred tax assel can be
realized Any such write-down ls reversed to the extent that it becomes reasonably certa n or viltually certain as
the case may be that sutficient future taxable income will be avaiabLe

I\,4inimum allernale tax (lr4AT) paid in a year is charged to lhe siatement of profit and oss as current tax The
company recognises I\,4AT credit available as an asset only to the extent lhat there is conv ncing evidence that lhe
company wl pay norma income tax during the specified penod, ie, the period forwhich [4AT credt s a lowed to
be carred foMard In the year in which the company recognises MAT credit as an assel in accordance with the
Gu dance Note on Accounting for Credil Available in respect of I\4 nimum ,Alternative Tax under lhe Income-Tax
Aci l96l,thesaidassetiscreatedbywayofcredittothestatementofpror'iiandlossandshownas'NrlATCredit
Entitlement " The company reviews the "MAT credit entitemeni" assei at eEch reporting date and wiles down ihe
asset to ihe exient ihe company does not have convincing evidence thai ii !v I pay normaltax dur ng the specfied
pelrod

m)Segment reporting

ldentification of segments

The Company operaies in a single business segrnent in view ofthe nature cf lhe products and servces provided
The ana ysis of geographical segments is based on the areas n which ma or operating dlvisions of lhe company
operate

n) Earnings per Share

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the net profit or loss for the period atkibltable to equity
shareholders (after deducting preference dividends and attributable taxes) by the weighted average number ol
equity shares outstanding during the perlod

For the purpose of calcu aiing diluted earnings per share, the net profit or LDss for the p ibutable to equlty
shareholders and the weighted average number of shares oulslanding curing
effects of all diutive potential equlty shares



Repro Innovative Digiprint Limited
Noies to linancial s;ti:ments ror the year ended 31sr lvlarch, 2017

o)

p)

Provisions

A provision is recognized when the company has a preseni obligation as a lesult of past event, it is probable that
an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits wrll be required to settle the obligation and a reliable
estimate can be made of the amounl of lhe obligation Plovisions are nol discounted to their plesent value and
are determined based on the best estimate required to settle the obligation at the reporting daie These esUmates
are reviewed at each reporting daie and adjusted to re{lect lhe curent best estimates

Cash and cash eauivalents

Cash and cash equivalenls lor the puFoses of cash flow slatement comprBe cash at bank and in hand and shorl-
ierm investments with an origlnal malurity of three months oI less

q) Contingent liabilities

A contingent Liability is a possible obligation that arises from past events whose existence wiLl be confirmed by the
occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events beyond the conttol of the company or a
present obligation that is not recognized because it is not probable lhat an outflow of resources w 11 be required to
settle the obligation A contingenl liabilLty also arises in extremely rare cas€,s where lhere is a liabiliiy lhat cannot
be recognEed because jt cannot be measured relLably. The Company does not recognlze a contingenl liabllity but
dlscloses its existence in the financialstatements

r) ll/loasurement of EBITDA

As permilted bv the Guidance NoIe on the Revised Schedule Vl to the Ccmpanies Act, 7956, the company has
elected to present earn ngs before interest, lax, depreciatron and amortization (EBITDA) as a separate llne item
on the face of ihe statement of prof t and loss The company measures EB TDA on the bas s of profit/ (loss) from
conUnuing operations In its measurement lhe Company does not include depreciatlon and amortization expense,
flnance costs and tax exoense



lOOOO0O (Prcvious year 1OO0OO) Eqlitv sharcs otRs 10 each

31lita.ch2017 :11 March 2016

1 000,000

a) Reconcllialion ol shares oulstanding

A the belinninq ofthe Period

oulstandlnq atthe End olth€ Period

atthe beginning and at theend ofthe Repontng period

3l llarch 2017
No Rs

l[";H[ ::fih""':"t'::i":1ffi","s hav,ns a pa,varue o' 10 per sha@ Each hoLde'or Equ'|rv shares s enttred (c one vor€ per share

74.800{31 lva.ch2o1374,8oo)equitvsharesof Rs l0eachrullvpad

31 lMarch 2017 31 March 2015
Rs Rs

743000 743000

d) Dsrails ol sha€holdeE holdlnq more than 5% snares in the companv

Equitvsharos ol Rs 10 each lullv paid
Repro Ind a Ltd,Holdlnq companv
Macmilan Pub ishe6 India Ltd

1515 00%

AsDe.recordso.reCorpaly.irtJo..g 6 egsterotrlss.a€holoe'r/aeabesandolhe'decaralor5

'",-i: 'eo t,o. tnaenoroe= eq:rc ns oetlior' rlreresl re above s a ehoo 
'O 

€p eserls bolh

leOal and benelicral owne6hip of shares

31 M.rch 2017 31 lrllarch 2016

(80,002S94) (74.17e,656)
10 111,143 15 S2A 233)

4 Resedes & Surolus

surpl!s/(dslicit)inlhestatoments protltandloss
salance as Per Last Frna.clai Slatement

Less Appropriarons
1) Transrer lo Gene.al Resefl e
2) Tax on Dividend

Nel surplus in the stalement of Profit a Loss

TolalResetue & Surplus

5 ShortT€rm boiiowings
Indian rupee loan lrom Repo Lndla Ltd

Provision lor emploYeo Denerils
prov s on for eavebeneits

7 Trade Payables and oth6r Llablliti€s

002

-r6ilrr;rr?46i_---- 

or,3r4)

11 lMarch 2017 31 tuarch 2016

-L1!l!!li.L l!!l-!9.!!4133,159,504

2017



r'3vafe n fr Clstome6
OtherPavables

CGditors tor €pital goods

Inieres( accrued but not due on ooroMnqs

Employe r€ ated slatltorydues payable
olher slatulory dles payabre

secured @nsdered qood
unsecu.ed cons dered good

seoured, cons de€d good
Unsecu.ed. corsldered good

Prov s on tor doubdu seclr (Y deposit

Loan and advanc€s to related Parli.s
Unse.ured cons dered aood

Advan.6s recove16ble in cash or klnd
secu.ed, cons dered good

Unse.ured, cons dered good

Pbv sion lor doubltu seclnty d€posrl

orher loans and advancos
Advan€s Rec ln Cash Or Knd

Adv.nce lo. capital exp€nd tlre

Bala.@s wilh sralutory/gov€hment

7,6A7 548

1 759.780
(104)

465 018

526 422

153,672
I000

r 653,326

138,445
7 542 265

1,897,618
1768 889

452,066
111 116,11

7A1258

(a)

(c)

(D)

701,253

701.253

26,405

2,030,064

946690

2T 445

2,030 064

2,472,332
991,500

1,157,979

550000

219 230

1,315,074

(B)

1O Trade receiv.bles and otherass€ts

Secu€d cons dered good

Unseured,6nside.ed good

11 other non.c(dentassots

Delered Revenue erpendituE
P€limlnary Expenses

a4 347 t7 !85

Inv€nlori€s (Valued at Low€r or Cosl a^d

slores sparesand Packinglratef als
1671252
1248,644

1681,552
5 309 €17

31 March 2017 31

17 31 March 2016 31 March 2017 31 March 2016

2,927.434 6,992,907



13 Cash and banl Dahnce

Cash and cash €qulv6lonts Balanc4with

14 Der.rred Tax Assets lnell

p.fer€d tax li6bilitv
oifie€ne beb/€6n b@k and tax bas€ of fxed

depreciatiod amoiiation chaq€d lor lhe

Grcss deiered ta liabilily

Pele4e4l4llsgt
Prcvision ic. leaE en@shnenl
Bouqht ioNad losses

Goss delbrcd tax asset

12,244,7a2 12,244,1A2 12,244,742



Repro Innovalive Digiprint Limit€d
Notes to Financial Statements for tho year ended 3'l March 2017

15

15.1

At 1st April20'15

Disposals

5,784,801At 3'lst llarch 2016
32,907,373
2,244,762

At 1st April 2016

Other Adiustments

At 3l ilarch 2016

6,019,233
2,294,400

At 1st Ap.il 2015 4 814,224
1 5E5,542

8,317,633
2,550,514

stApril20'16
charge For The year' 2,057,539

1,382,157
227,410

10,868,14785,43r137,120

At 31st March 2016
97,75531st March 2017

At 1st April 2015

Disposals
Other Adiustm€nts

20,416,442At 31st March 2016
20,416,842At lstAp l2016

Othe r Ad iustments

20,416,842

7,40A 077
2,041,6E4

At 31st March 20'17

At lst Apfil 2015

9,449,762
2,041644

't0,967,080
Net Block
At 31st lMarch 2016



Repro Innovative Digiprint Limited

N0tes Io Financjal5tatements For lhe year Ended 31 March 2017

'16 Revenue from opetations
Gross-Sales and Services
Sale of services

31 March 2017

78,2C8,187
7A,208,187

83.749.867

3'l lvlarch 2016

71.503 304
71,503,304

Other operating revenue
Scrap sales

Revenue from operations (gross)
Less I Excise Duty
Revenue from operations (nel)

4.684.349
76.187.653

-----g!i4!,99l ------l9J-qz,q!L

'17 Other income
Other non operating income
Insurance Claim Received
lnterest on Income tax refund
Profiuloss on sale of Asset
Other Interest

Cost of raw material and components consumed
Inventory at the beginning of the year

Add : Purchases

Less lnventory at the end of the Year
cost of Raw material and Components Consurned

Paper
Others

Details of inventory
Paper
Others

-_______lillL0 _________1 40A42

394,980 749,446
394,980

394.980 709,446

7094L
709,446

1,041,824
(1,041,82O)

31 lvlarch 2017

81,203

_{1 033)

3l March 2016

14A,442

18

709,446



Repro lnnovative Drgiprint Limited

N0te5 Io Financial statements For the year Ended 31 March 2017

Employee benefit exPenses
salaries, Wages and Bonus
Company s Contribution to Provident Fund and Other fundl

Staff welfare expenses
Leave Encashment

21 Other Expenses
Consumplion of Stores
Power and Fuel
Outsourcing Charges
Hire Charges
Repair & Maintainance

on Plantand Machjnery
on Others

Payment to auditor (refer details below)

Rates and Taxes
Operating lease rent
Legal, Professional and Consultancy Charges

Travelling and Conveyance
Transpod and Courier Charges (net of recover'es)

Loading and unloading exPenses
Telephone Charges
lnsurance Charges
Nliscellaneous ExPenses

Payment to auditor
As auditor:

Audit fee
Tax Audit Fee

Reimbufsement of out of Pocket Expenses ( ncluding

servrce tax)
In other capacity

'faxation IVlatters

ComPanY law matters

22 Deprecation and amortiza{ion expenses
Deprecation of tangible assets
Amodization of intangible assets

Year ended
31 March 2017

Rupees

33,910.617
3,1C7,054

Ouarter ended
31 lvlarch 2016

Rupees

35,527,768
3 006 910

812,133
2:.0 23o

S8,OS'S,zee 39,346,81'l

2,101386
4,466,463
2,7't',9,621

5 410

716,399
362,005

1t7,500
117 ,87 5

532,000
5117,819

1a9 023
73,291
19,693

2,839,142
5,418,813
7 ,192 219

1804,113
454,642
232 703
173,421
341,680

'1,203 682
283,494
248,374

'109 707
638,423

329,678 362.962

12,845,061 2lM-@-

50 000

7,500

100,000
60 000

28,703

9,000
35 000

:tz,$_o
2,1t50 514

232,70L

2,298,aaj
2.041,684 2 041 684

4,592,198 4,340,084

23 Finance Costs
lnterest
Bank Charges

3l lvlan;h 2017
17,784,776

I 606

31 March 2016
16,440,885

13,881

tltsg3gz laAsq'taa



Repro Innovative Digiprint Limited
Notes lo financialstatements forthe year ended 3,1sT March,2017

24. Earnings per sharo (EpS)

Particulars

Net profii for lhe year (for calcutation of bastc and diluted EpS)

Wejghted average number of equity shares In catcutatang

- No of Shares

Earnings per share - Basic

Face Value per Share

For the year encled-
Ma.ch 31,2017

For the year ended
irarch 31,2016

14,111,148 (s,824,237)

100,000 100,000

101 11 (58 24)

10 00 10 00

Segment information
Business seoment

S;olulions and hence, there are no

26. Related party disclosures under Accountjng Stendard i8

" l:;" f:lltJ" 
the names of retated padies where controt exists inespective of whelher hansaclions hav

Name of the Related party

Holding

Repro India Limited

Nature of Relationship

Holding Company

Repro Entetprise private Limtted Holcing Company of Rep6lilia
Lirnited

Key Management Personnel

Chairman

lvlanaging DirectorSanjeev Vohra

t\/r Rajeev Vohra Director

I\4r lvukesh Dhruve Drtecior

IVr. Pramod Khera Director

.' \ 
'.:.' Y \n'rl , *



Loens Tak€n
Repro India Limited

Balance as at 31 Ma
Maximum amount o

* In th current ye:
amoun ns to Rs 87

ro hnovattvo Dtgiprtnt Ltmited
|s to flnanctat statem€nts for the y€ar encted 31sr March, 20r7

Name
Ended Sales labour cha.ges Pu.ch

traded
;e of
oods by related

panies

Amount owed
to related

parties

Sales

R€pro
India
Lirrlited

31.03.2017

31.03.2016

78,208,187

71,503,304

55,321,059

89,002,3.19

Name
Ended

capital Goods Capital Good!
Sold by rslated

panies related parties

Sales
Rgpro
lndia
Limited

31.03.2017

31 03.2016

ns Tak€n
ro India Limited

Ince as at 31 March 2017 is Rs. 115,484,541 (31 March 2016: Rs. 133,(imum amount outstanding duringthe year is Rs.115,484,541(31M;

rn current year/ the Company has set off the amounts payable $
)un nB to Rs 87,729,923 (31 March 2016: Rs54,048,6G3)

Expenditure in toreign Currency (Accrual Basis)

NIL

59,504)

ch 2015: Rs, 133,159,504)

th the above Inter Corporate Deposits pla ced



Repro Innovative Digtprint Limjted
Notes to financiat sratements tor the year ended 31sr March, 2017

28. lmpofted and indigonous raw materials, components and spars parts consumed

29. Details of Dues to micro and shal enterpmses as d€fined under tltst ED Act, 2007

consumption
31 lvarch 2017

Vatue (RsJ
For the year ended

31 March 2017

% oftotal
consumption
31 la.ch 2016

140%

100%

Value (Rs.)
For ths year ended

3l lrarch 2016

Indrgenousty obtained

Indigenously obtained
5,309,817

5,309,817

Particulars
31 llarch 2017 31 lltarch 2016

The principat amou
any supplier as at e
- Principal amount due to micro and small e

30. Value of imports calculat€d on CtF basrs

31 Nlarch 2017 31 March 2016

Components and spare parts
Capital Goods

ToEt 
....... 

-. =--

N.A. N.A.

31. Earnings in tor€ign currency (accrual basis)

Nil



Repro hnovative Oigtprint Limited
Notes to rinanciat stalemenrs for tho year ended 3jsr t\tarch, 2012

32, Presentation ofAccounts on Gotng Concern Basis

2016 try of Finance, Department of E

33. Previous Year,s Figures

Previotis year's figures have been regroupeo wnerever necessary.

As Per our report of even date
ForA. NI. SOLANKT& ASSOCTATES LLp
Chartered Accountants

125

ASHOK M S

Partner

Membershlp No 033370

For Rspfo Inhovativs Digiprint Limited

Fi

,v*
Sanjeev Vohra Rajeev Vohra
Director Direclor

Place: ll/lumbai
Date i 25 Aprit,2017

Particulars Specifies Bank Notes

Closing Cash in hand as on-ilir-6G
41,886.00 41,886.00

closing cash in hand as-n--o:z2ote_-

registration no 1


